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LACONIA.

I.—EXCAVATIONS AT SPARTA, 1907.

§ 10.—INSCRIPTIONS.1

NEW PORTION OF THE DAMONON INSCRIPTION.

T H E beginning of Damonon's votive slab, which was found by
Leake in the Monastery of the Holy Forty ("Ayioi TecrcrapaKovTa or

1 I wish to thank Mr. A. M. Woodward for a number of suggestions of which he has most
generously allowed me to avail myself in the present article. Mr. Woodward had the advantage
of visiting Sparta in the autumn of 1907, when he made several discoveries in connection with the
inscriptions, which were then in the Museum. I have acknowledged his chief contributions as
they occur.
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1,apdvTa) and is now in the Sparta 'Museum, is one of the best known
and oftenest discussed of early Laconian inscriptions.

The following are the chief references. Leake, Travels in the Morea,
ii. 521 and Plate 71 (end of vol. Hi.). A better copy, Dressel and
Milchhofer, Ath. Mitt. ii. 318. Facsimile in Roehl, I.G.A. 79 and Imagines-
x. n. 16, p. 28 ; Fick, Bezz. Beitrdge, iii. 121 ff.; Collitz-Bechtel, iii. 4416 ;
Roberts, Introd. to Gk. Epigr. i. n. 264 ; Tod, Sparta Mus. Cat. n. 440.
(Other references, none of them of much importance, are given by Tod
and Roehl, //. c.)

The end of this part of the inscription has suffered somewhat since
the early copies were taken. We print Dressel-Milchhofer's version beside
what now appears on the stone.

Dressel-Milcklwfer. Present State.

~ A D E E N I " / / / B E E N V M A ' / / / / / / 7 35 TADEENlKABEENTMA" 35

////"PAT/AVAikoND../////////// nPAT AID0ND0/

//////"BIAK.AIKEAEXM •//////// BIAKAIKEAEX Ml/

JllllllllA»1BA ' ////EN//////// i/l ASB A/ \ EN N

40

The accepted restoration of the last few lines (due to Fick, I.e.) is as
follows :

35 Ta8e ivUahe '~Evvfia - - | [ha] -rrpen^a yvv]aiKO)v, A | - - ?;hia
Kal ice\r)l; (JLL \ - - as ha - - ev v | - - 40 [eVh])?-

Alternative Readings.

38 ? ha[/ua] lv\lm\\. 40 ? \jcr\v 'A

This was thought to refer to victories of a woman, Enymacrita (?),
there being evidence that Spartan women did at times take part in chariot
racing. But in the light of the new fragment this view must be given up.
There is no possible doubt that the two stones belong together ; the
lettering is the same, the same marble is used, and the measurements agree.
The portion already known is -235 m. wide, 'i6 m. thick. The details of the
new stone are as follows.
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[i' ical ho

hafia

Kal Wapirapovia

aTuStov Kal BiavXov

Kal BoXi^ov Kal ho K

(lias a/Aepa$ hafid

IO

KAlDAMONONENIkE

PAISIONMAAEATEIA

^TADIONKAIDIAYAON

KAlDAMONONENIkE

PAISIONAIgEBIA

STADlONKAlDlAYAON

KAlDAMONONENIkE

PAiSIONPAPPAPONIA

STADlONKAlDlAYAON

KAIA0ANAIASTADION

BYPODEEtEMENEEqbOPO

TADEENIkEDAMONON

A®ANAIAENBEBOBAIS

BlPPOISAYTOSANIOtlON

KAIBOKEAEXMIA?

2O

Tral<; lo>v iv

(ra)tafo'^o) ardhiov Kal

hi\{a)vkov.

K\(O)1 AafMovwv eviKr)

(?r)at9 itov Kidr)\\ba

crrdBiov Kal BiavXov.

Kal Aaficovuv ivlKf)

trait imv MaXedreia

(TTUBIOV Kal BiavXop.

Kal Aafia>v(ov eviKij

Tract lu>v At,drjhia

GTUBIOV Kal BiavXov.

Kal Aafuovcov evLKr)

Trait Iwv Yiapirapovia

<TTaBiov Kal BiavXov,

Kal'K&dvaia ardBiov.

hvirb Be 'Exefiept] e<f>opo[v]

TaBe iviKT) Aafiwviov,

'A6dvaia evht)/3a>hai<>

hiinroit avrbt dv

Kal ho Ke\r)g fiiat

45

Slab of whitish marble. -90 x '23 x -17 m. Broken above and below.
Letters -on m. Found in the foundations of a late Roman building on
the Acropolis, in the ruins of the temple of Athena Chalkioikus.

(The numbering from the beginning of the whole inscription is added.)

DOAitOi

AMEPA£BAMAENIKON

KAIPAPPAPONIAENIKE

ENYMAKPATIDASPAIDAS

STADIONKAIDIAYAON

KAlDOAItONKAIBOkE

MIASAMEPASBAMA

ENIkE kAlDAMONON

ENIkEPAISIONEN
rMAAO*O£TADlONkAI

\YAON

MDAMONONENIkE

i:AI£IONAI®EBIA

^TADlONkAlDlAYAON

5°

55

60

65

JO
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AMEPASBAMAENlKEKAl 30

BOBYIOSSTADIONBAMA

ENIKE BYPODE

EYIPPONE<f>OPONTADE

ENIKEDAMONONA0ANAIA

ENBEBOBAISBIPPOIS 35

AYTOSANIOtlCNKAl

BOKEAEXMIASAMEPAS

BAMAENIKEKAIBOBYIO*

STADIONBAMAENIKE

BYPODEAPIZTEE<j)OPON 40

TADEENIKEAAMONON

ENTAIAAOtOENBEBOBAIS

IPPOISAYTOSANIOtlON

AIBOKEAEXMIASAMEPAS

AMAENIKEKAIBOBYIOS 45

STADIONKAIDIAYAONKAI

DOAItONMIASAMEPAS

ENlKONPANTESBAMA

BYPODEEtEMENEE<t)OPON

TADEENlKEDAMONON 50

ENTAIAAOVOENBEBOBAIS

DIPPOISAYTOSANIOtlON

dfiepas ha/j,a iviKt], xal

ho hvibs ardSiov hafia

ivLicr). hvTro Be

Uvunrov e^opov raSe

Aafia>va>v, 'KBavaia 75

avrb<; aviojflatv ical

ho ice\r)% fiia<; afiepas

hafid CVLKT), /cal ho hwo?

ardBiop hapa evUrj.

hvTrb Be 'Apio-Trj etfjopov

rdBe evt/CT) Aafia>vcov,

iv FaiaFoX10 ivhrj/3tohai$

h]t7T7rot9 avrcx; d l

K\OX ho Ke\r)!j

hjaytia iviKT), ical ho ht/io?

cnaBiov ical BuavKov ical

BoXfyov fua<; afiepw;

evliccov TrdvTes hafid.

hv7ro Be 'Exefievr) ecjiopov

rdBe iviicrj Aa/uwvcov,

iv TaiaFoxw ivhr)f3a>hai<;

(l))t7T7rof? avTO? avwxca)!',

«](at h)o (h)iito? crrdBiov ic(a)\l - -

80

85

go

Although the new portion does not make an exact fit with the bottom
of the old stone, yet from the shape of the ends it can hardly be doubted
that they must have gone quite close together. Lines 35-38 may be restored
as follows :—

rdBe iviicahe 'Evvfia(K)[pariB- 35
as] (ir)par{o<; 7r]ai(B)S>p- Bo(\)[ixbv
Ai07j]hia ical iceXrj^ /w(a)[?

dfiepjas ha(/J,)[a] ei»[t'«w](v). 38
N
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The following restoration of the broken part between the old and the
new stones is due to Mr. Woodward.

It must first be remarked that the shape of the broken ends of
the stones requires us to supply at least one line between 1. 40, the last
line on the old stone, and the first line on the new stone, which will
therefore be 1. 42.

[For lines 39 and 40 we have little to help us to a restoration : the
letters still visible on the stone are only N under BA of ha/xa, and traces of
a curved letter, either B D ® or p before it, separated by one letter now
undecipherable. This led to Fick's conjecture evhi}f3a>VTi hiir-ntoi: to retain
these letters in this order, I would suggest [teal i<prf\($)[£]v, the present
participle of iffytjfiav,' to be an e^ijfttx;': it is not possible that evhrjftwvTt
hiinrwi, could stand here, as the passage alludes to victories in foot races, and
further, when a victory won by the /ceX f̂ is mentioned, there is no allusion
to the age of the horse in any other case. 'Etyrjftcov also gains point from
the use of Trat&as? and 7rat? Imv below. Then, to retain the conjecture of
Dressel-Milchhofer for line 40, 'Aptoi/Tt'a?, the space between e<j>rf8<bv and iv
'A/3iojm'a?*will exactly be filled by the name 'Ew/j,aKpariBa<;; to complete line
40 I suggest eviier), and for the missing line ardSiov /cal BiavXov /cai, which
gives uninterrupted sense, and supplies a line of required length for the gap
which exists between the two stones. The repetition ivUri . , . ivLtcwv is no
obstacle to this restoration: the grammatical standard throughout the
inscription is not high, and we have a similar repetition of ivltcij, ivmrnv below
in lines 45 and 48 (86-89). This restoration does not claim to be certain,
but it employs the letters seen at any time in lines 39 and 40, and supplies
a line to fill the gap between the two stones.

The restored text will now read :—

rdBe iviicahe 'EiWfia^K)[paTiB- 35

Ai0rj]hia Kal
afiip]a<i ha(fi)[a] i

?«« iv 'A](pi)ov(T)[i](a)[<; eviicr) 40
[ardhiuv Kal SiavXop /ecu]
$o\c%6(v) [«at ho Kektjt; fuas
K.T.X. A.M.W.]
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From the occurrence of Enymacratidas, evidently Damonon's son,
later in the inscription, there can be little doubt about supplying the name
here. Thus the theory of the woman falls to the ground. It is of course
possible that more lines have been lost, but the restoration above gives a
satisfactory sense.

Hp&To? 7raiSa>v probaby means that Enymacratidas was the first boy
to win such a series of victories. This view seems likelier than to take
the phrase as a variant of the title Trparoirdfiirai^ in the Orthia inscriptions.

It will now be convenient to give a summary of the whole
inscription :—

1-5. Metrical dedication.
6-34. Damonon's victories in chariot-races.
35-49. Victories of Enymacratidas, son of Damonon.
49-65. Victories of Damonon as a boy.
66-end. Victories of Damonon and Enymacratidas at the same

contests.

As to the games where these victories were gained a good deal can be
said, though many points remain uncertain :—

1. 'Ev TaiaF6x<0- (a) Damonon won four times in the chariot-race,
1. 9. It is probable that lines 83, 92 do not refer to fresh
victories, but only add extra details. (&) Damonon, as a boy,
won the Stadium-race and Double-course, 1. 50. (c) His son
won Stadium, Diaulos, and the Long Race, 1. »86, (d) also the
Stadium (and other events?), 1. 94. (e) A horse-race, 1. 85. It
is not stated that either of them rode the winning horse. He
may have been owned by the family and ridden by a hired
jockey.

The contest was held in honour of Poseidon, as we gather from
Pausanias.1

2. 'AOdvaia. (a) Damonon won four chariot-races, 1. 10 (two of these
with young mares, 11. 68, 75, eVh7//3<what? hiVTrot?). {&) Damonon
as a boy won the Stadium-race, 1. 65. (c) His son won the
Stadium race twice, 11. 72,80. (d) A horse-race twice, 11. 70,78.

1 Paus. iii. 20. 2. For the meaning of Taidoxos cf. Roberts, op. cit. n. 264. Taia6x"> is of
coarse genitive.

N 2
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The reference can hardly be to the Panathenaic games. These were
thronged by the best athletes from all Greece and one family could
scarcely have gained so many victories in face of such severe competition ;
moreover the rest of the games here mentioned seem to be Laconian (with
two exceptions) and it would be far-fetched without the mention of Athens
to suppose a reference to the Panathenaic games in this one case j 1 and we
should expect UavaOdvaia.

3. 'EXevhvvia. Damonon won four times with his chariot, 1. 11,
and again four times, 1. 31. Here eight victories seem to be
meant. In the first four Damonon drove his own team (of
full grown horses),2 in the others he drove ivhrjffathai. hlmroi.

This contest was in honour of Eleusinian Demeter, whose sanctuary,
according to Pausanias, was near Taygetus.3

4. IlohotSata HeXei. Damonon won seven chariot-races, and seven
horse-races, 1. 12. [Since ha/ia seems to mean that every time
the chariot won the horse also won.—A.M.W.]

5. TlohoiBaiu ®evpuai. Damonon won eight chariot-races, 1. 18.

On these games, in honour of Poseidon, cf. Roberts I.e. The places are
Helos near the Eurotas mouth and Thuria in Messenia.

6. 'Ei/ 'Aptoima?. Damonon won eight chariot-races and eight horse-
races, 1. 24. Enymacratidas won the Stadium, Diaulos, Long Race, and
horse-race, 11. 39 ff. It is uncertain where this contest was held.4

7. Xlapirapovia. (a) Damonon as a boy won the Stadium and
Diaulos, 1. 62. (b) Enymacratidas won the boys' Stadium, the
Diaulos, and the Long Race. The horse-race was won at this
same meeting, 11. 44-48.

The Parparonia may have been held in Argolis, as the following
passages suggest: Hesychius. Hdp-rrapos- iv a> dymv 7776x0 ical X°P01

'laravro, and Pliny (iv. 5 (9). 17) Monies (sc. Argolidis) Artemius,
Apesantus, Asterion, Parparus. In whose honour they were held is
uncertain.

1 The finding of a Fanathenaic vase on the site (cf. p. 150) can hardly affect the conclusion
here drawn.

- This is no doubt the meaning of -ran avrai ( = 4ituToC) rtdp'nnrwi ; cf. Roberts, I.e.
:! Taus. iii. 20. 5. 4 Cf. Roberts, ibid.
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8. AiOrjhia. Damonon, as a boy, won the Stadium twice, and the
Diaulus twice, 11. 53, 59. Enymacratidas won the Long Race
and horse-race, 11. 35 ff.

The Lithesia were no doubt held in honour of Apollo Lithesius, who
seems to have been worshipped on Cape Malea.1

9. MaXedreia. Damonon as a boy won the Stadium and Diaulos, 1. 56.

Although it would be most natural to refer this contest to Cape Malea
there seem to be good grounds for understanding it otherwise. Two
inscriptions, one from Prasiae,2 the other from Selinus s in Laconia, mention
a deity Maleates. These places, supposed to be represented by the modern
villages of Leonidi and Cosma, are nowhere near Malea. It is therefore
most likely that these games were held in E. Laconia, in honour of Maleates.
Whether he was in any way connected with Malea is uncertain. Maleates
was an ancient deity of the lower world, worshipped at Epidaurus, in
Attica, and elsewhere ; afterwards he seems to have been expelled by the
cult of Apollo, or identified with him.4

The dialect of the inscription shows the usual features of fifth century
Doric : the use of h for intervocalic a- is seen, e.g. in eVh^eohat? = ivrjftcocrais,
from eVjj/Saw.5 The form Imp from elfii seems to be new to Laconia.6

The Date of the Inscription.

On epigraphical grounds we find that our stone is later than the
Bronze Serpent inscription,7 which has AR, and probably later than the
Laconian dedication at Olympia,8 which has ^ and may belong to
464 B.C. On the other hand the lettering is more ancient than the
inscription from Tegea l.G.A. 69, which has (if Fourmont's copy can be

1 Steph. Byz. AiBiiotos- d 'Air6\\wv tv r<j> Ma\ta (Xifly) TtpoffiSpuiiUos lite?. From this S.
Wide {Lai. Kulte, 71) gathers that A. Lithesius had a shrine on Malea, but other views are
held: cf. Roscher, Lex. s.v. 'Lithesios.' The matter is really uncertain.

2 Wide, op. cit. 71 ; B.C.H. i. 357. 3 Wide, 70; B.C.H. ibid.
4 Cf. Wide, op. cit. 91. ; Roscher, s.v. 'Maleatas.' [Pausanias mentions a shrine or altar of

Apollo Maleates at Sparta(iii. 12. 8). He is also known at Troezen(/.(7. iv. 950,1. 31).—A.M. W.]
5 On these words cf. Roberts' note, op. cit. p. 265. Pausanias (vi. 2. 2) says th?.t ' foals' were

not entered at Olympia until 384. But the text is rather uncertain (cf. Frazer's note ad loc.), and
of course they might have run in races elsewhere in Greece long before that date.

6 Ahrens, Dial. Dor. 323, has only &v and eiiiv in pres. part. [Other forms of this participle
\<&v from eifii are given by van Herwerden (Lexicon, s.7>. tl/jJ). He quotes ioVror, etc., from
Orchomenos, but nothing parallel from Laconia.—A.M.W.]

7 l.G.A. 70. 8 L.G.A. 75. Made during Helot Revolt of 464 ff.
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trusted) FINA, and which is older than 416 B.C. The closest likeness to
our inscription is seen in the grave of a warrior slain at Mantinea {I.G.A.
add. TJ b : date thus c. 418), and in the manumission stone, B.M.I. cxxxix.1

The latter probably dates before 431, as will be seen below.
On the historical side the evidence is very scanty. Three Ephors

occur in the inscription, and as none of them are found in Xenophon's list
for the years 431-404,2 it is clear at the outset that the stone must date
before or after the Peloponnesian war. Nothing seems to be known of
Echemenes and Euippus; an Aristeus is mentioned in Thucydides3 as a
Spartan noble sent to Brasidas in 423, and an Aristeus occurs in the
manumission document I.G.A. 83 as Ephor, but to identify our Aristeus
with both these men would be rash. It is by no means certain that the
Ephor in the manumission deed is a Spartan magistrate and not a temple
official.4 Again, the lettering of the manumission B.M.I, cxxxix is
certainly earlier than that of I.G.A. 83, and as neither of the Ephors
appears in Xenophon's list it would be most natural to put the former
before 431, and the ephorate of Aristeus after 404. Thus, as our inscription
has much the same lettering as B.M.I, cxxxix, we can hardly identify our
Aristeus with an Ephor who held office after 404 ; on the other hand our
Ephor may quite well have been the envoy to Brasidas. If the present
stone related to victories won not long before 431, there is no reason why
it should not have substantially the same alphabet as we find in 418.

The fact that Damonon and his son won long as well as short foot-
races, points to a fairly early date before very special training had come inv

This was introduced by the runner Dromeus, whose date is probably the
middle of the fifth century. Consequently our inscription would belong
rather to the middle than to the end of that century.

FROM THE SANCTUARY OF ARTEMIS ORTHIA.

The first year's trials showed that a great many inscriptions had been
built into the north-east part of the foundations of the platform of the
Roman theatre. This part of the masonry was not touched in the second
season, so that the stones now to be described were all found loose in the

1 Cf. Roberts, op. cit. No. 265 a. The other manumission documents, ibid, b, c, d, are later.
- Xen. Hell. ii. 3. 10. 3 Thuc. iv. 132. 4 Cf. Roberts, ibid.
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earth, and their small number, compared with the first year's harvest, does
not lessen the likelihood, or certainty, of unearthing far greater riches when
the most hopeful point of the ruins is reached.

As before, nearly all the inscriptions relate to the Boys' Contest, and
seem on the whole to bear out the views taken about it. It is now clear
from 571 (2501), that a boy could win the Moa, Keloea, and Kattheratorin
in the same year. The mention of BpeTrdvr/ in 63 (2507) strengthens the
theory that the prize was a sickle. The musical nature of the match is
shown by the use of V/IPOTO(K)[OV ?] and ev<f>0o(y)[yov ?] in 50 (2492).

vTraii; in 56 (2562) is a variant from trpaTotraii; and TrpaTOTra/j,-
', but does not help to show their exact meaning. From 63 (2507),

1. 5, it may be gathered that the winner was crowned with bay, besides
getting a sickle. A new formula for the Deputy-patronomus is seen in
53 (2500). One or two Eponymi are found who were not known before.

49. (2489). Front of top of slab with carved pediment: bluish
marble, '17x11 X "04. Letters 02 h.

ATA€
TYX

50. (2492). Slab -i2 x '09 x -o8. Letters -oi h.

EY<j)0Oi

YMNOTOK

AMBPOTOI

TAPYNOI

5

This is clearly a metrical dedication relating to some musical contest
(cf. B.S.A. xii. p. 361, n. 5), but a restoration is hardly to be attempted :
we can trace 1. 1 evcf>do(y)[yov ? - -, 1. 2 V/IVOT6(K)[OV ? - - , a poetical epithet
of a musician,2 1. 3 a/i/3poTo(v) - -, 1. 4 doubtful, 1. 5 yXvTrr(6)v.

1 The numbering in each group of inscriptions is carried on from the last year's article. AH
measurements are given in metres.

2 [A late word used by Nonnus, D. 26. 204.—A.M.W.]
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51. (2493). In front of Temple : in whitish marble, '25 X '26 x "03.
Letters '03 h. Lower end of socket for sickle.

IC
. NAPT - - - dve0r)/ce]v 'Apr[e/MSi

9EIA 'Op](0)ela.

52. (2497). In the earth : front of top of gable-topped slab: greyish
marble, *i6x '15 X "04. Letters '015.

53. (2500). S.W. of Temple: blue marble, 26x~ogx'oS. Letters
•02 h. Trace of socket.

TPoNOMa>C£U-)AYKoYPra> fVi Trafrpovofia) Sew AvKovpym

CTIMeAoYMCNOiTAPTTATPoN evifieXovfievoo rap Trarpov-

A [ofilap] (ET.) Mefi. Hp(a.To\)[dw] - - -

Lycurgus is no doubt the Eponymus of C.I.G. 1244 and S.M.C. 215 :
he would belong to the Antonine age. Pratolaus may be the same as
the P. M. Pratolaus, Deximachi f., in C.I.G. 1261, where he is Eponymus.
For the Deputy-patronomus cf. B.S.A. xii. 371.

[In line 1 we probably have in %ea> a genitive of the Grecized Seius.
—A. M. W.]

54. (2499). Probably built into Roman masonry : grey marble, -o8 x
•07 X -03. Letters -oi h. Very bad late lettering.

HN ? TO 7raiSiKo]v fi5)[av

NMO> 'A/OTje/MT* ['Opffei'a
6MITI [dve0t)/cev].

55. (2521). I n a r e n a : greyish marble , "13 x '13 X '025. Le t te r s 02 h.

- -
KKlXIAAf /u]

v](a>)v eirl (ir)[a,Tpo-
p](6)fia> M. A(v)[p(y\i'a>)

1KPA TH Uaa](o)Kpdrr,[p ? - -

[Antonine Age.—A. M. W.J
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56. (2562). Roman pavement before Temple: gable-topped slab of
limestone, -40X'28 m. Back left rough. Letters •oi75-T>2 high, with
florid apices. Socket for sickle.

HPAKAIAAZFTA fHpa«(X)t8a9 Tia-
KHNIOYAAMO KCOVIOV Aa/io-

KPATIKAZENFTPA

TOTTANnAIZETTI

tcpdri Kacrev irpa-

eirl

vi-MNAZIZTPATOYNI
KA SAZTO

XI A I ir](a)i8c-

<ON (x)°v

The Eponymus seems to be new.
[For Kacrev and irparo'irdvrrai<; cf. B.S.A. xii. 388, 390. The form

with v instead of ft is unknown elsewhere.—A.M. W.]

57. (2501). In earth near Temple: bluish marble, '375 X "37 X "05.
Broken through ; socket for sickle and trace of carving.

['Aya0j} rv

FEninXTPONOMQKl

( ) f , c r v v e -

<f)ijf3op JJofi.

['A/3](t)<rTOTeA.J7/3 TW Mrjvocfrd

\yrf\p, iirl irarpovofias KX.

['A/3](a)<7«ai'Tft) veiKaap

paropiv, fiwav, KeKoiav, 'A/3-

Ba>p0ea dvecrrjKev.

The name of'Afidtr/cavros is known at Sparta C./.G. 1306 (where it is
spelt with a double a). This belongs to the end of Trajan's reign, and if
the present Abascantus is the same, our stone would be Hadrianic.

[The elaborate archaisms, resembling^. S.M.C. 219, 220, suggest a
date nearer the end than the beginning of the second century. Abascantus
might thus be grandson of the man in C./.G. 1306.—A. M. W.]
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58. (2510). Near Temple: gable-topped slab of whitish marble,
"51 X'27X'O5. Letters '013 h. Socket for sickle.

TlBKAAYAloCCUJClKPArHc'
rroAve YKTO Y Yio £ BovXror

KAo O H
PATOPJUJN ANe©H
QeiA-3-

Tt/3. K\ p]
TioXvevKTOv vlos, /3ouayd?
/juicfx,i£o/ji,iv<0v TOV iirl
Avai/epaTovs iviavrbv vet,-
Ka<ra<; TO iraiBiKOv Ka66tj-
paropicov avedrjicev 'Op-
Oeia.

The rare form 6 for E occurs also in S.M.C. 380.
The Eponymus is no doubt the bearer of that office in S.M.C. 718.
[C. Julius Lysicrates : see B.S.A. xii. p. 359. K^addrjparopKov: the -icov

ending is without parallel; the o> is probably a mistake for o.—A. M. W.]

59. (2517). In earth inside Pier VII.: whitish marble,-26x-i2 x 045.
Letters -02 h.

MNAS

KAAAIK.
BOYATO fioua<y(6)[p fii-

K l X I Z O KlJ£t£o[fieVU)V 67TI

lOYAin 5 'lovXtco-- -

NEIKAA vetKda[p - -

A PT El 'Apre(fi)[oTi BopOeq.

As there is no trace of the socket remaining and no indication of the
length of most of the lines an exact restoration is impossible. Probably
lines 1-3 adjoining the blade of the sickle were shorter than 4-7. The
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winner may be Mvdacov, or MvaalcrTpaTos, or Mvaancpd,Tr]<;, all three names
being known at Sparta (S.M.C. 207, etc).

60. (2519). In Arena: red marble, -i9X'i8x-O5. Letters '015 h.
Tenon at bottom and trace of socket.

_ . —„ „ _ /cd(<rev), vi/cd(a)<; TO
TtgAIXOKv 5 Trai8iXbv

KeKolav U(IK)\I-

The name in 11. 1,2 is a safe restoration. In 1. 4 -a- or perhaps -aa-
must have been left out by mistake. Lines 2-5 are whole : the following
lines were longer, and from the shape of the stone there would, I think,
have been just room for the word 'Opdela at the end. The date may have
stood at the beginning. K for icdcrev, though common in other classes of
inscriptions, has not occurred before in the present series.

61. (2566). Arena in front of Temple, in the layer of sand. Its
position so low down is quite exceptional and must be due to some local
disturbance of the stratification. Black-veined white marble, broken all
round. Letters -018 h.

^OPANAPONI -op 'AvBpovu[Kov

OPMIKIXIA f3oay]bp fu/cixiS[So-
U,N£TTITTA ixev\a>v eirl 7ra[rpo-

U)C£KCTCD vofijay SeKcrTO) [Hofjnrrjl-

IACIKPATHP 5 co 'O](v)a<riKpdrr]p [viicd-

\CCHPATC ap [/c](a)(rcrr}paT(o)[piv
111 " ' P 'ApTi](/UTi B)[op0el,a.

For the unusual form of the genitive 'Ovaaucpdrrjo cf. Nos. 55 an(J 57
and B.S.A. xii. p. 365, No. 12.

[In line 1 'AvSpovUov may be safely restored, but we have no clue for
restoring the name of his son. The Patronomus in lines 4 and 5 is very
likely S. Pompeius Onasicrates, who, though unknown as a holder of that
office, is known from Le Bas-Foucart 168 b as ayopavofios,and from C.I.G.
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1357 a s High-priest of the ' Sebasti': in S.M.C. 243 he is honoured with a
statue. These inscriptions agree with the archaisms of the present
inscription in fixing his date, in all probability, in the reign of Marcus
Aurelius.—A. M. W.]

62. (2561). Face downwards on Roman pavement before Temple, E.:
gable-topped slab, complete with tenon below. Size -36 x'25 x'04.
Letters '025 h.

4>IAOCTPATOCTT

ACIKACOCNIKACAC
TOnAIAIXONMtDAN

OP66IA
TO

II-
vt,K(icra<;

fiwav

'OpOeia.

This stone to judge from its appearance might belong to the first
century B.C., but the victor cannot be identified with certainty.

INSCRIPTIONS FROM VARIOUS SITES.

40.1 (2537). Round building : bluish marble,-27 x "31 X "09.
•025 h. Complete above and on r.

\AlKPAT0YirEP0N

Letters

yepov-

IZKAinPEIBYZ

ZAZAEKAITAZ
TTAZAZ

TO?] - - 19 /cal

TOV eVi. "AyiSo<:

ivtavTov] - - ^a? Be icai

5

Agis is Eponymus in C.I.G. 1249, ii. 13, 1266. For the phrase with
ivtavTov cf. 58. (2510), p. 186. It would seem that a good many letters are
lost in every line. The inscription apparently gives the career of a
magistrate, iraaas agreeing with a word like a/3%a?. Perhaps

] is to be restored in line 2.

41. (2511). Fragment of base of bluish marble, •56x-33X'Si.
Letters -05 h. Built into the wall of the ruined Church of S. George, above
the Castania road near Sparta.

1 The numbering is carried on from B.S.A. xii. 476.
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K/
BOA.

TAZK/

TATOZEI

•TAZET

}IAZ

E N

K(\) - -

/3oa(y)[b<; - -

Ta<; K

TOTO? e(n)[l -

5 . . . ra? e'(w)[t

6wi/](o)t'a9 - -

e(y)[e/ca].

No doubt the base of an honorary statue; a superlative may have
stood in I. 4. At the end the common formula may be filled in.

42. (2559). Part of a sepulchral slab, found by the house of
Psychoguios, near the Magoula road.

err) ipico-

43. Sparta Museum (No. 847), from house of 'I
'OS6? EvayyeXiafiov. Base of bluish marble, "32 x "42 x "19. Letters '04 h.
Stone unbroken above and on left side.

HnOAIZ
HAAKEAAIMC
NIHNKAAYAION
APIZTOBOYAO
TYMNAZIAPXON
4>IAOTEIMnZ
TYMNAZ'APXH

'H
TJ AaKeBaifi(o)-
viwv KXavBiov
' Apt,<nol3ovko\y\

<f>l\0T€lfl(0<;
yv[ivacr(i)a

[cravTa] - -

This is no doubt the Tib. Cl. Aristobulus, Eponymus in S.M.C. 627
and 204, who lived in Hadrian's time.

The office of Gymnasiarch was of the nature of a public burden 1; but
the title of perpetual gymnasiarch was purely honorary.2

1 Cf. Boeckh, C.l.G. i. p. 611. 2 S.M.C. Introd. § 18.
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44. Sparta Museum (No. 863). Found at <$>piyya (Epidaurus
Limera). Grave-slab of bluish marble, "19 X "2O X -o6. On the front, a man
wearing a toga ; on the back, a gorgon's head. Very poor work. Inscription
above. Letters'015 h.

PE

45. Sparta Museum (No. 848). Finding-place unknown. Greyish
marble, "33 x 28 x '15. Letters -o5 h.

4AYPZI M(apKO<s) AvptfUos) Z(rj) - -
\6HNA (A)6i)v{a) - -

It is uncertain whether this was a dedication, or part of a list of names.

46. Sparta Museum (No. 858). Round plate of greyish marble:
diam. '28, thickness '03 : on the back, a Byzantine carving, representing an
eagle holding a hare ; the plate was cut regardless of the inscription on the
other side. Letters "025 h.

N b - - - (*£') - - -

TITOYCnePCA e](ir)l TOVS IUpaa[<; UTTO
rKATAPXHC 5 ""?](?)

As the stone is cut away all round, we cannot tell the length of the
lines, so that an exact restoration is hardly possible.

This stone clearly records the death of a Spartan soldier in one of the
wars against the Parthians. As the lettering seems to be late, it is most
natural to think of Caracalla's expedition about 214 A.D., in which the
Spartans had the honour of serving as free ' allies.' Several other
inscriptions relating to this war have been collected by Wolters 2 (Ath.
Mitt, xxviii, 291). They are :—

Le Bas-Foucart, 183 b. 'Ai>Ti7raTpo[? /J.vo-Ta]y<oy6<; airo ®e[pcnr-
vwv ] aTpa,Tevcrdfi[evo<; Kara Ylep<T(ov\.

1 Mr. A. J. B. Wace has kindly helped in the restoration of this inscription: to him I
owe 11. 4, 5.

2 Boeckh and others thought of M. Aurelius' Parthian war ; but Wolters has clearly proved!
their reference lo Caracalla's. Cf. S.M.C. 245.
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C.I.G. 1253 . NeiicoicXy<; i>eo9, 8r)f/,ocrio<;, £<TTpaTe{y)[ievo<; Bit Kara,

C.I.G. 1495- Aio<ric6pa ^alpe, err) ySttocra? e'l/coai, KOX e£, direXOwv Be et?
TT)V evrv^earaTrjv avvix-aylav rrjv Kara Tie[p\awv ical e7rai'e[p]^o/iei'o? eV
'lepcnroXi ereXevTrjaev.

P. Wolters, /. c. (from Sparta). Map/cos Avp-qXios "AXe^v; ®ea>vo<?
<TTpaTevadfi€vo<i Kara UepadSv err) /3iwcra<; \'.

It appears that Caracalla raised two volunteer regiments at Sparta for
his eastern campaign, and called them A.0%09 AaKcovi/cos and Xo-^of
YlnavaTrjs. The matter has been discussed by Wolters and by Prof.
Bosanquet,1 and it seems in every way likely that we have before us another
monument of the same war.

47. Monastery of "Ayioi Teo-crapd/covTa, near Sparta. Fragment built
into refectory wall. Letters -O2 h.

C I I A A M A I .

TniErTEMOY Twt eV ifiov
rPrA(|>OI P ypa(f>oi - - -
A A K E A AIM AaKeBai/j,[ovicov i(f>6pot<; ical

TAITTO 5 Tdi iro[Xei - -

This inscription, which seems to belong to the Hellenistic age, may be
the letter of some prince to the city of Sparta. After TP (1. 3) there seems
to be a later clamp-mark.

In the same monastery Leake copied an inscription 2 which is built
into the wall of the small chapel. Perhaps the above was plastered over
at the time of his visit, and hence not noted.

T H E STAMPED BRICKS.

The trial pits in the neighbourhood of the Theatre have yielded a
large number of bricks, all seeming to belong to the same building. This
was the a-KrjvodrjKr) or store-house, in which the wooden stage and other
properties belonging to the theatre were kept. Although no trace of such
a building was found in the excavation,3 yet the finding of these bricks,

1 B.S.A. xii. 316; cf. Strabo, viii. 5. 5 ; Herodian, iv. 8. 3. There was a certain humour in
Caracalla's act in founding a \/>x°* TliTav&Ti)!, when Thucydides, correcting Herodotus, declared
that such had never existed (cf. Thuc. i. 20. 3, Hdt. ix. 53).

2 Travels in the Morea, iii. Plates, No. 72. 3 Cf. B.S.A. xii. 404.
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which were very numerous near the S.W. angle of the theatre, suggests its
whereabouts.

The bricks fall into several classes: the most valuable give the name
of the eponymous magistrate, the building for which the bricks were
meant, and the maker's name. The Eponymus is Callicrates, who is
already known, and belongs to the first century B.C.1 The contractors are
Nicasion, Philicus, Cleon, Zeno, Cerdo, Hermogenes, and Prasion (?), who
are not known in any other connection. Some of the bricks bear the stamp

TYPE \a

T Y P E ' 6 TVPElrf

TYPE \C TYPtl

TYPE2C 6 N f t H k A ( i ^

TYPE 3

TYPE 4
BRICK STAMPS.

of Athena, and must have come from the works of Athena Alea, which
made tiles also.2

The letters seem to have been stamped after the making of the brick,
and the stamp was probably wooden.3 In some cases it seems to have
slipped or even to have been applied twice, the resulting impression being

1 S.M.C. No. 205. 2 B.S.A. xii. 347.
3 The TVTTOS £v\ivos xtpa/ilSav at Delos (B.C.H. 1882, p. 48, 1. 172) seems to have been a

stamp of this sort.
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illegible; this shows that the letters were not cut in the mould itself.1

What proportion of the total number of bricks used was stamped is uncer-
tain. Although only one Eponymus occurs, and many of the bricks are
undated, the style of lettering allows us to refer them all to the first century
B.C. That various contractors should have delivered bricks for the same
building is by no means unlikely.

Type 1.

(a)

Z03TAS>UAAA>lin3
< '33 >

(b) 165 Thickness 05. ! IAI20MA4 (d)

HflBAX . S3

to
(a) 'ETTI Ka\XoKpa,Teo<;. (b) H/cavoOrjicas. (c) 'Ep(y<ova<;) K\ia>v.

{d) AafjLoaiai, sc. irXivdoi.

The letters are stamped in relief on a sunk surface; on side (c), however,
the stamp is hardly sunk at all : the writing runs from the right. This
peculiarity was most likely owing to the carelessness of the stamp-cutter,
who forgot to allow for the reversal. The complete stamp, though it does
not occur on any one brick, may be reconstructed with certainty from the
examples given below.

Forty-nine" fragments seem to belong to the present type, though some
might equally well fall under one or other of the next classes. The
restoration is obvious.

Same Stamps, but not on same sides of Brick.

2078. («)2////sXlAAAXin3 to ////SAXH9O
2082. («)////AS>IIAAAXin3 to ////A3HH9C ////

1 As may have been the case at Elatea (Paris, Elatee, 116). Paris supposes that single bricks
bore parts of an inscription, which, when the bricks were built into the wall in proper order, would
read continuously (id. 117), but there is no sign of this at Sparta. Other examples of stamped
bricks are given by Paris, id. 110; Richardson, ap. Waldstein, Argive Heraeum, i. 218. 4 ; cf.
B.S.A. xii. 344 ff. Most of them contain the word SIJ^OVIOJ, and often the contractor and the
Eponymus.

2 I am unable myself to see any trace of the 4p. Eua/iepos (B.S.A. xii. 346) on the fourth side
of this brick, which appears as the reading in the inventory.

O
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2103. (a) ZO3TA1>|IA//// (0 2A»HeOHA»2
2112. (c)Z-*>»H//////A>J2 (O IAISOMAA

2.

The type of S.M.C. 712 recurs in two examples. It is in every way
like Type 1, only on side (c) either Zrjvwp or 'Ejo. Zr/vav is found. In S.M.C.
712 (a) and (V) should denote, as here, the long sides of the brick. The
new examples are:—2250. Whole brick -33 x "165 x'05. (c) |/|nHH[l]

2243. ////HS <)3

The restoration is of course ip(yoova<;) Z»;z'&>i> = redemptor Zeno.

Type 3.

This type is already known from S.M.C. 535, which is a whole brick.
The normal size of the half bricks seems to have been '35 X " 16 X "05. The
same stamp is sometimes impressed on more than one side.

YlXivdoi Safioaiai aicavo- Lateres publici sceno-
Orjicas;- STTI KaWucpaTeos, thecae : patronomo Calliciate,
ipywva Nt/cacrtwi/o?. redemptore Nicasione.

Type 4.

No complete bricks were found belonging to this class. The stamp,
however, may be reconstructed with certainty.

i-Trl J£.aWt,/cpa,Tt,<;- <£>I\IKO$- Bafiocrlav (sc. ifKlvdov) <TKavo0tjica<;.

The examples are :—

2106. - 7rt K.aWi/c - - (PiXiK - Bafioaiav <TKO,VO - -

2106 A. - - Xi/epciTi? 4>i\t/co5 \ - - av (TKavo6rjKa<;.

2107 (<?)• eirl K a \ \ - - | hafwalav a - -

2IOS (a), eirl KaWiKpaTts1 <!> - - | haixocriav a/cavo -

(J?). - - (<£>){\IKO<; \ - - o87jU)wi.

22O/. - - o- 3>i\(t) - I - oOij - -

22ig. - ( K.aWi(/cpd) - - - - (av) <TK(CL) -

2242. - - paTt? $ t - - I - - v (jKavod - -

6002. - Kpari1; ^>I,\IK - | - v aicavoOrjic - -
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KaX\iKpdri<; is either a dialectic or a mistaken form of the genitive of
KaWi/cpdrTis,1 no doubt the same magistrate as in Type 1. <l>iX««o? is the
contractor's name.

Type 5.

(a)

AAMOZIAI

{b) ZKAN06HKAZ tl65

- 3 3 -

EdMoreNHC

KAAAIKPATHZ

to
The reconstruction here is uncertain, as the only complete brick (2112)

is much worn: it reads (a) AAMc-v, (b) ZKAN////, [C) KAAAiKPATHS,
(d) s:dM--r€NHC. The other apparent examples show only one side.
They are: 2266. EdMoreiMHC. 2267. Ed More////. 2301. EdM////. The
lettering is very much like that of Type 1.

Type 6.

The following fragments may perhaps be classed together, the stamp
having been (a) KAAAIKPATHI, (b) EKANoGHKAC, (c) AeANAZ,
(d) AAMoZIA.

2075. KAAA///A Another side twice stamped, but illegible. 2101
and 2101A. (a) KAA////. (C) ////ANAZ. This brick measures at least
•35X32, thickness -05, letters -oi h. 2217. Complete: '33X-i6x'O5.

(«) KA////, (t) ////ANAS, (^) AAMoS////. 2238. ////AMoZIA. 2263.
AOANAZ. 2120. ////.NoGHKAC. 2300. ////AMoSIA.

The following is found only on one brick—stamped on two sides.

2119A. EPrtuNATTP//// Perhaps'E/97«oi/a n/o[a]«r<'(»»'o?.
ZlflNoZ

1 I can find no parallel for this form anywhere.

O 2
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2254. Another single example reads

KipBtov.

2236. The last is uncertain. ////33 • 1173.
H. J. W. TlLLYARD.

ADDITIONAL NOTES AND INSCRIPTIONS FROM THE SANCTUARY OF

ARTEMIS ORTHIA.

63 (2180 + 2507 + 2508). Broken slab of white marble : width '40 m. ;
original height at least '50 m. ; thickness "05 m. Letters "02 m. high ; socket
for sickle. 2180 consists of 9 lines, complete on 1., and was found, broken
through, in Trench B in 1906. 2507 and 2508 were found close to the
same spot in 1907, in the earth near the entrance to arena : the latter does
not join either of the other pieces but is obviously part of the same
inscription. 2507 is complete above and on the r. : 2508 is complete
on r. only.

o|A KPATHZ/ TO, KeX]ola
'HENHFAOEIil pa]&i ev r/yaOeat,

ENoMHPAAABnN 6r)/c]ei> o/j.rjpa Xaficov.
ZYNZTE<|)oMAIAA(})NH| 'Zwo-Tefofiai Bd^vrji
ZoAoEIAEITolZir"Arr>''r croXoeiSet roicn (fioayois)

riAIZINAPIZT

1NZYN
EGAoN

•jrataiv api<TT\o<i

- - -

icov

[raw

(a>)v crvv-

ajedXov
(oura) - -

1 0

15

Restoration is difficult, in spite of the fact that we know the number
of letters to be expected in each line.

L. 1. 11 can hardly be anything but HI, and that most likely the end
of 'Op0eir]i : the word before it must have been the victor's name.
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L. 2. olA is apparently the end of the word containing the name of
the contest: it can only be the accusative neuter plural (for this use cf.
viaav TO TraiSt^ov, passim in these inscriptions). We must therefore read
/caiXjola or TO Ke\]o?a, as no form of either fi&a or KaOdrjparopiov could end
in -ola, and further there is room for only four or five letters before the o.
The use of the plural is unparalleled. Ta ice\]oia seems preferable; we
have only one instance of the word being spelt with any other form but
Ke\- for the first syllable, namely Kai\[rj]av in S.M.C. 221.

L. 3. Na]wi is almost certain.
L. 4. - en6/j,rjpa is puzzling : it may (1) be the end of drjxev ofirjpa : we

certainly need some verb to govern Bpeirdvriv, but the transition from OrjKev
to a-vvareipofiai in the next line is very harsh. It must, however, be admitted
that the metrical dedications in this series should not be judged by a high
standard. Or (2) the reading may have been 8>)K' ivofiripa. In this case
evoftripa, which is not known elsewhere, would be connected with ofArjpos,
and, like it, mean security: ofir^pa 8L86IHU = ' to give securities,' is found
in Lysias, Or. xii § 69 ; Polybius, iii. 52, § 5, but we should have expected
it to mean here something like ' prize.'

L. 5. ^vvarecfxo is not known elsewhere, but ava<TTe<$>avovo6ai means
' to be crowned together with somebody' (vide L. and S. s.v.). We thus learn
that the victor and his fellow ffoayoi were crowned with laurel. Teiaafievwi
is perhaps a dative of the agent: he may have been patronomus of the
year, or the man to whom the victor was KOKTCV, or the official in charge of
the games. There is a patronomus of this name in one of the inscriptions
of this series {B.S.A. xii. p. 364, No. 10), to whom Charixenus is icdaev: his
date, however, is uncertain. Or his name may be in apposition to ftoayols,
and the word following may have been another proper name in the dative,
with the conjunction omitted. The letter after the name was either Z, A,
X, or A : the A'S on this stone have conspicuous apices, but this has none.

L. 6. XoXoeiSei, i.e. like a ao\o<;, is the natural sense, but a laurel like
a round lump of iron, the usual sense of the word, is, to say the least,
inappropriate. If a stood for 6, as it often does in archaistic Laconian
inscriptions [cf. avecnjKe, Bwpaea, K.T.\. in this series], a 0oXo?-like laurel is
not impossible as a synonym for a wreath of laurel, though the inference
would be that the wreath was a dome-like erection.

L. 9. There is room for only four or, at the most, five letters before S,
perhaps auras (or irpa>To^) B' eic
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L. 10 seems to give us traces of - - i&ov: further restoration is impossible.
L. 12. KOS - - We cannot complete this line, but it is

certainly not the ending of line 8, as there is no trace of a join ; so we must
take [d]e0\ov as the end of the fourth hexameter line of the poem, which
thus consisted of four (or more ?) couplets : the middle of this line may
have been wv awe<f>7)0os . . Further restoration seems hopeless unless
other fragments are found later.

64 (2563). Two fragments of greyish marble, one with part of gable-
top and complete on left, the other with remains of socket for sickle.
Letters '02 m. high with large apices : found together in arena below base IV.
These evidently belong to the same inscription but have no joining surface.

( i) APIZTOKP ? "Apt-

aT(oS)[dfJ.ov~\ ('A)f(cr<rr

[icdcrev CTTI] 7raTp[o-

Aristocrates
Aristodami, Anseti
comes, patronomo
Menalcida

TATP

These restorations are speculative but consistent. '
and 'Aj0to-ToSa/iO9 occur in inscriptions of the first century B.C.

In 1. 2 "Ayo-ero? is a reasonable conjecture, as he is a patronomns in
S.M.C. 201, which seems to belong to the same period ; icdcrev-ship is
alluded to as a rule immediately after the victor's name.

L. 4. AKlA must be part of some such name as Meva\ici8a<;, and a
patronomus of that name occurs in C.I.G. 1262, of which Boeckh says
'titulus est e vetustioribus.' This inscription would thus seem to be one
of the earliest of the series.

65 (2153). Blue marble, 'i8 m. x -09111.x 'O2 m. ; broken on all sides.
Letters -015 m. high. Found in earth north of Pier VI.

6KCTO
HNOcJ)
PMIK
oJNer

[2]e/c<TTo[5 IIo/X7rJji.O9

\M.~\r)vo<f>[dvr)<; ftoay-
[o]p fUK^iy^i^ofie-

[v]((o)v e(ir)[l - -

Sextus Pompeius
Menophanes, dux
puerorum decennium
patronomo - -
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The names are probable restorations in the light of C.I.G. 1369, where
S. Pompeius Menophanes, son of S. Pompeius Theoxenus, is mentioned:
this man may be the victor here, or, if we restore [o Beiva My)vo<f>[dvov<s],
a son of Mr/vo^xivrjii, possibly Pompeius Aristoteles Menophanis f. (No.
57, above). In any case this inscription would belong to the latter part
of the second century A.D.

NOTES ON INSCRIPTIONS ALREADY PUBLISHED.

The following notes and corrections, made after further examination
of the scones themselves in the Museum, should be added to the
inscriptions from the Sanctuary of Orthia published last year (B.S.A: xii.
pp. 358 sqq.)

No. 5, 1. 9. For apera? read Bpe7ravov, which is of course the object
of edero.

No. 6, 1. 2. For TOYCTOYIOY read TOYCTOYPOY - - i.e. rov
'Pov[<f>ov]: we may now restore [Ka\\iKpd]rov<; rov 'Yov[$>ov\ from C.I.G.
1240, and so have about twenty-one letters in each line, which would leave
room for about eight letters for the victor's name after 'Vovfyov: there is
thus no need to suppose any contraction. KeXoiav would fill up line 3
better than fiwav, but the change is unnecessary. Callicrates seems to
belong to the second century A.D., probably to the reign of Antoninus
Pius.

No. 12, 11. 1 and 2. The construction seems rather to be this—6 Selva,
<J>onX/8t'a) Aa/ceopo? ™ ^ApicrroTeXrjp arvve<f>r)/3o<;, K.T.X. i.e. 'synephebus of

Fulvius Laco the son of Aristoteles ' : o-we</>J7/3o? seems to take the genitive
case, as in No. 57 above, where Nicephorus is synephebus of Aristoteles
son of Menophanes. There seems no rule as to whether avvk^>r\^o<;
precedes or follows the name to which it refers.

No. 15, 1. 1. Onasicleidas son of Philostratus seems to occur in C.I.G.
1246. Fourmont's copy gives 4> IAO ETA TO Y< , and Boeckh altered it to
<&CKoicpa.Tov<i, which occurs lower down in the same inscription. The real
reading may very well be <|>IAOETPATOY<, i.e. Onasicleidas son of
Philostratus, himself son of Philostratus. If so, the victor may be the man
in question, who was Ephor in about the time of Hadrian; for he has as
fellow-ephor Damonicus, whose father Damocles is Nomophylax under
C. J. Philocleidas in C.I.G. 1237: this patronomate is dated by Boeckh
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earlier than Nerva's reign ; by Le Bas-Foucart (173 a) several years later,
{vide also B.S.A. xii. p. 456). If Damocles held office about 100, his son
may reasonably be supposed to have been Ephor a generation later. Thus
Onasicleidas was probably Ephor in the reign of Hadrian, and victor at the
Sanctuary of Orthia somewhere about the year 100. We have his whole
cursus honorum in C.I.G. 1258, which is unfortunately too mutilated to shed
any light on the subject of dating.

Nos. 29, 30. These fragments join in spite of the fact that the letters
in No. 30 are appreciably larger than those in 29, which fits on above it:
there is, however, nothing to add to the proposed restoration.

PROSOPOGRAPHICAL EVIDENCE FOR THE DATING OF THE

ORTHIA INSCRIPTIONS.

With regard to the dating of these inscriptions we cannot arrive at
any great degree of accuracy. No. 64, from the evidence of the names it
contains, and No. 62, from the quality of the lettering, seem to belong to
the first century B.C. The others, so far as they are capable of being dated,
seem to belong to the second century A.D., and in no case to be earlier than
the reign of Antoninus Pius. This year's excavations have confirmed the
conclusions formed last year with regard to these inscriptions, namely
that a deliberate selection was exercised in taking these stones for
building purposes : none of those which were found in 1906 built into the
masonry seemed to date from a later period than the end of the reign of
Antoninus Pius: the three stones which were found built into the
pavement (Nos. 2482,1 2561, 2562) apparently agree with this conclusion,
though their dating is uncertain.

It is noteworthy that no stone has been found built into the masonry
or the pavement in which either the names M. Aurelius or any of the
more conspicuous archaisms occur (such as appear, e.g., in Nos. 21, 32, 57).

We can hardly hope to arrive at any exact dating for these inscrip-
tions on internal evidence alone; but where the names of victor or
Eponymus are also found in lists of magistrates, or in records of a

1 There hardly seems sufficient evidence for dating 2482 to the age of Aurelius, as was
Mr. Tillyard's view (B.S.A. xii. p. 377), for Menecles, the patronomus who was Kacrev to the victor,
is probably the man of that name who belongs to the year 97 or 98 A.D., and Eudamus may well
have been contemporary : further, in spite of the bad lettering, it is not certain that Sosinicus must
be M. Aurelius Sosinicus, nor that Primus must be a late second century name.
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magistrate's cursus honorum, in many cases we may arrive at a very fair
degree of accuracy. To assist towards a solution of some of these
difficulties, I have tried to establish as far as possible a definitely
dated list of the patronomi during the Hadrianic era, drawn almost
entirely from the Laconian inscriptions in voi. i. of Boeckh's C.I.G.
The most valuable of these inscriptions for this purpose is C.I.G. 1241
(S.M.C. 204) ; the first part of this inscription deals with the career of
Agathocles son of Stephanus, and is a good example of the cursus
honorumx of a distinguished Spartan citizen. There is no means of
ascertaining the time that elapsed between his tenure of each office, but we
have in any case the safe supposition to go upon that they are recorded in
the order in which he held them. There is no need to discuss these offices,
which are fully dealt with by Mr. Tod {Joe. tit.), but the order of the
patronomi under whom he held them is as follows : Pasicrates, Seidectas,
Julius Charixenus, Seitimus, Aristobulus, Aphthonetus, Atticus, Aristoni-
cidas, Alcastus. It was during the years of his linrapyla and ayopavo/nia,
i.e. in the years of Seidectas and Seitimus respectively, that Hadrian paid
his two visits to Sparta. Diirr2 shows that in all probability these took
place in 126 and 129 A.D. : we have thus these two patronomi dated for
certain, and Julius Charixenus to one of the intervening years 127 or 128.

On the lower half of the same face of this stone we have a list of
magistrates, which does not assist towards a solution of the present
problem. But on the lower part of the right-hand side we have the career
of a man whose name is lost ; his first office was held under a patronomus
unfortunately unidentifiable, as only 09 is left on the stone; then
follow these names of patronomi under whom he held his subsequent
offices :—Lysippus Philocharini f, Memmius Pius, Caius Julius Eurycles,
Seipompus, Seitimus, Tib. Cl. Aristobulus. Seitimus is presumably the
man mentioned in the first part of the inscription, so we may be certain
that the other five patronomi were earlier than 129, and indeed earlier than
126, unless we adopt Seipompus as patronomus for the year between 126
and 129 not allotted to Charixenus, as I am inclined to do. We have then
the following facts established already, namely that Pasicrates, Lysippus
Philocharini f., Memmius Pius, and Eurycles were earlier than 126, the year
of Seidectas, that Charixenus and another man, possibly Seipompus,

1 Vide Tod in S.M.C. Introd. § 22.
- Die Reisen lies Kaisers Hadrian, pp. 59, 70, 71. But vide postscript to this article.
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occupied the years 127 and 128, and that Aristobulus, Aphthonetus, Atticusr

Aristonicidas, and Alcastus were later than 129, the year of Seitimus.
The most interesting of these names is Atticus, for whose date we

have other indirect evidence of considerable value : he is the father of the
celebrated Herodes Atticus, and not, as Boeckh suggests (C./.G. i. p. 607),
his son. The latter appears to have been patronomus at Sparta towards
the end of the second century A.D. in the mutilated inscription C./.G. 1256,1

but was not born till after the date of our present inscription. We can
further establish a terminus ante quern for the date of Atticus' tenure of the
patronomate, for in I.G. iii. 478 we find his son Herodes inscribed as
hereditary priest, in a dedication to Hadrian : this means that Atticus had
died and Herodes had succeeded to the priesthood while Hadrian was
still alive. Atticus therefore died before the date of the death of Hadrian
in the summer of 138, i.e. early in 138 at the latest, and cannot therefore
have been patronomus later than 137. But we know from the inscription
under discussion that Aristobulus and Aphthonstus were pa'tronomi between
129 and the year of Atticus' tenure of that office : therefore we can state
confidently on the present evidence alone that Atticus' patronomate was not
before 132, and not later than 137. Other epigraphical evidence for his
tenure of this office will be mentioned below.

The other patronomi of these few years are also well known in other
inscriptions : Aristobulus is known as a patronomus, besides the mention
in the present instance, in C./.G. 1243, where he occurs in a mutilated list,
after Lysippus and before Aphthonetus: he may also occur in C./.G. 1265
(also damaged), and is mentioned in S.M.C. 627. In C./.G. 1358 he is-
mentioned • as (piXoTeifiav; ryvfivaaiap-^r/aavTa icai ra aWa Tro\iTev6fJ,evoi>
Ka\co<i, but we have no indication of the date either of his tenure of this
post or of the erection of this honorary inscription.

Aphthonetus is likewise known in several inscriptions : he is patronomus
in S.M.C. 211 and C./.G. 1243, besides the present inscription, and occurs
in a long list of persons whose functions are unknown, in S.M.C. 208. He
must be distinguished from M. Valerius Ulpianus Aphthonetus, whose
victory at the sanctuary of Orthia when a boy, is recorded in S.M.C. 410.

The next name after Atticus is Aristonicidas, but there is no reason
to suppose that he followed necessarily in the next year : his name is also-

1 For his career vide Klebs, Prosopographia Imperil Romani, s.v. Ti. Cl. Appius Atilius
Bradua Regillus Atticus.
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possibly found in C.I.G. 1258, where, if we accept Boeckh's restoration, it
occurs aspalronomus in the cursus honorum of someone unknown, between
Lysippus son of Mnason and Damo - - son of Philocrates. The former is
known to us in C.I.G. 1242, where the list of patronomi afforded us by the
career of Sosicrates son of Epaphroditus is as follows: Lysippus son of
Philocharinus, Pius, Hermogenes, Lysippus son of Mnason, Nicephorus.
The first two of these patronomi, it will be remembered, are found in our
present inscription {S.M.C. 204), and were shewn above to be earlier than
126. Further we know from C.I.G. 1258, above, that Lysippus son of
Mnason is earlier than Aristonicidas, and from C.I.G. 1242, that he was
himself preceded by Hermogenes. In connection with these inscriptions C.I.G.
1243 becomes important, for there we have Aristobulus appearing between
Lysippus and Aphthonetus. Aristobulus, we saw above, cannot be later
than 135, as Aphthonetus held office between his year and that of Atticus;
so Lysippus cannot be later than 134. Hermogenes who precedes him
cannot be later than 133 ; but we have also a terminus post quern for his
year in the date of Seitimus, who held office in 129. We have no names to
insert between these last two mentioned, but now that we have fixed the date
of Hermogenes to one of the years 130-133, the other patronomi of the end
of Hadrian's reign can be settled more accurately. The terminus post quern
is the more satisfactory method of reckoning these dates, and we may now
proceed to put them in order. Hermogenes' year is not before 130, that of
Lysippus Mnasonis f. not before 131, that of Aristobulus, who in C.I.G.
1243 is between Lysippus and Aphthonetus, not before 132, that of
Aphthonetus not before 133, and that of Atticus not before 134. We
know that Aristonicidas and Alcastus held office later than Atticus, so
their earliest possible dates will be 135 and 136.

Alcastus is known to us from several inscriptions, and he belongs to a
distinguished Spartan family,1 several members of 'which held high offices.
An inscription found two years ago at Sparta (B.S.A. xii. p. 463, No. 17
(2128)) tells us that he went on an embassy to Lucius Caesar in Pannonia:
this no doubt is Hadrian's adopted son, who died in 138 and was only
adopted late in 136. As the embassy presumably went to congratulate
him on his adoption, Alcastus must have been away from Sparta during

1 Vide Le Bas-Foucart, 174; B.S.A. xii. p. 463, No. 17. The Alcastus in B.S.A. xii. p. 372,
No. 32, is grandson of the Alcastus of our present inscription ; as such he appears also in
C.I.G. 1351.
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the end of the year 136 and part of 137. In the latter year he can hardly
have been patronomus, but whether he went to Pannonia as representative
magistrate for 136, or was elected after his return, must remain uncertain.

Other patronomi who belong to this period and call for brief mention
are Darao - - son of Philocrates, who held that office some time after
Aristonicidas {C.I.G. 1258). He may be the man whom we find below as
going through the cursus honorum which is recorded on the upper part of
the side of our present inscription, where I have conjecturally restored his
name as Damocles, son of Damocles also called Philocrates.

Nicephorus, whom we find in C.I.G. 1242 as patronomus later than
Lysippus son of Mnason may be the Nc>cr)<f>6po<; 'ApiarofiovXov who is
vo/j.o(f>v\a^ under Cassius Aristoteles in the lower half of the first part of
our present inscription. As Aristoteles cannot fall within the Hadrianic
era I have not discussed his date, but if this Nicephorus is the same man,
his patronomate would fall considerably later, in fact hardly before 150:
but as Nicephorus is not a very rare name about this time, we need not
necessarily identify him with the son of Aristobulus.

With regard to the patronomi of the earlier part of the Hadrianic era
our chief information is to be found in the upper half of the inscription on
the side of the stone we have been discussing. We have there the cursus
Iwnorum of - - - o/cA,?}? (- - o/c\iov<;) rov [<t>i]\oKpdrov<:; the stone is

damaged, and [<3>i] is a conjecture of Bocckh's : but it is not impossible
that there was room on the stone for KCU before <£>i - -, in which case a
tempting reading will be [Aa/iJo/tA,̂ ? ([Aa/iJo/eXeou?) rov [«at $>i]\oiepurov<;,
a name which occurs in C.I.G. 1246 and 1366: this restoration if correct
will, I think, justify us in restoring Aafio[ic\fj<;] &Ckoicpdrov<i in C.I.G. 1258,
which I mentioned above. The patronomi mentioned are (adopting
Boeckh's restoration of the names) Aristocrates, Pratolaus (or Pratonicus),
Dionysius, Caesar (i.e. Hadrian), Lysippus.

Aristocrates is a common name among Spartan magistrates about this
time ; but we cannot positively identify him.

Pratolaus, if he is rightly restored, would be probably P. Memmius
Pratolaus, who is known in S.M.C. 254, and possibly the patronomus of
that name in C.I.G. 1261 : according to the genealogical table drawn up by
J. M. Paton {Transactions of the American Philological Association, 1895,
p. 39), his younger brother was P. Memmius Seidectas, whom we may
assume to be the patronomus of the year 126.
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Pratonicus might be the man whose son appears in S.M.C. 372, as
one of his colleagues there is [Lysipjpus Philocharini f.; Pratonicus, if
patronomns here, would be an old man, as his son was already holding
an important office, the ovvapyLa, several years before the patronomate of
Lysippus Philocharini f., which, as I hope to show, we can date to about
120-123. But I am inclined to restore Pratolaus, as he comes of a family
which is well known in Spartan lists of magistrates.

Dionysius is not identifiable. YLaia- in the text is no doubt Kaicrap,
i.e. Hadrian: for his tenure of the patronomate at Sparta, cf. S.M.C. 374;
Le Bas-Foucart 286 b. In the former a patronomns named Lampis is
mentioned as preceding him, and in the latter we have J. Charixenus and
P. Memmius Damares also mentioned as patronomi'; but as this inscription
does not record a cursus honornm, we cannot be certain whether these two
men held office before or after Hadrian. A terminus post quern for
Hadrian's patronomate is presumably 117, the year of his accession:
further accuracy in determining his date is difficult. If we accept the order
of names in Le Bas-Foucart 286 b as certain evidence, Hadrian was later
than Charixenus, and therefore later than 127, for we saw reasons above
for placing Charixenus in that year (or possibly 128). But there are
indications on the other hand that this date is too late : we saw above that
he precedes Lysippus in our present inscription ; but there are two men of
that name who were patronomi about this time, the sons of Philocharinus
and Mnason respectively; further we know from C.I.G. 1242 that the
former held office several years before the latter. I am inclined to think
that the former is the one who is mentioned as coming later than Hadrian,
and thus his year will fall at least four years earlier than 129, on the
evidence of the lower half of the inscription on the side of our present
stone, where four names separate him from Seitimus, whose date
is 129.

If, as I suggested above, Seipompus be put in to fill the year either
127 or 128, the latest year possible for Eurycles will be 125, for Memmius
Pius 124, for Lysippus Philocharini f. 123, and thus for Hadrian 122.
How many years earlier than these dates these patronomi held office is
uncertain ; but the suggested date for Hadrian is more reasonable than if
we dated him just before the other Lysippus, i.e. about 130. It is not
likely that Sparta would wait until nearly the end of his reign to make
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him patronomus: he was Archon at Athens indeed in 112 (f.G. iii. 550),1

and it is possible, but not at all likely, that he held his Spartan
patronomate before his accession in 117. It seems more natural to
suppose that he was elected to it soon after that date and that it did
not involve necessarily that he should be present at Sparta at all during
his year of office.2

From the cursus honorum of Agathocles we have only one patronomus,
Pasicrates, earlier than 126, the year of Seidectas : his year is hardly likely
to be earlier than 120, as there is not much likelihood of such a prominent
citizen as Agathocles, destined for so many posts of importance, having to
wait six years or more between his tenure of two offices. We may, I
think, date his year to about 122 at the earliest, in which case he might
have held office between Hadrian and Lysippus Philocharini f. This would
put back Hadrian's latest possible year to 121, that of Dionysius to
120, that of Pratolaus (?) to 119, that of Aristocrates to 118: here we
may insert Lampis, who, as we know from S.M.C. 374, was earlier
than Hadrian. The only other name to account for is that of P. Memmius
Damares in Le Bas-Foucart 286 b, who is also Ephor under C. J. Eudamus
in the first list of magistrates recorded on our inscription, below that part
which records the career of Agathocles. He may well have been Ephor
after he was patronomus, but we have no clue to the date of his tenure
of either office, except the inscription alluded to above, where he is
mentioned together with Hadrian as patronomus : he may then have held
this office shortly before, or after, the year 120, which is roughly the
year I would assign to Hadrian. The year of Eudamus we have no
means of settling, and it may fall later than the Hadrianic period.

It will be convenient to sum up in tabular form the conclusions
arrived at with regard to the dating of these patronomi.

A, Those whose order of succession is more or less certain :—

Aristocrates—not later than 118 A.D.
Pratolaus „ ,, „ 119.

1 An inscription from Delos enables Dlirrbach to prove that this fell in the year 111/2 of the
Attic calendar (B.C H. 1904, p. 180).

2 Weber (Untersuchungen zur Gesch. d. Kais. Hadrianus, p. 188, note 671) thinks that
Hadrian's tenure of the patronomate must be dated to a year when he was present at Sparta, but
there is no reason why he should not have held such a magistracy in his absence.
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Dionysius—not later than 120 A.D.
Hadrian ,, „ „ 121.
Lysippus Philocharini f.—not later than . 122.
Pasicrates—not before 120, but before . 126.
Memmius Pius—not later than . . . . 124.
C. Julius Eurycles—not later than . . 125.
Seidectas 126.
Julius Charixenus 127 or 128.
Seipompus—probably 127 or 128.
Seitimus 129.
Hermogenes—not before 130.
Lysippus Mnasonis f.—not before. . . 131.
Ti. Cl. Aristobulus ,, „ . . . 132.
M. Ulpius Aphthonetus ,, 133.
Ti. Cl. Atticus „ . . . 134, and not after 137.
Aristonicidas ,, 135.
C. Pomponius Alcastus ,, ,, . . . 136.

B. Those also belonging to this period, whose dates we cannot fix :—

Lampis )
-earlier than 121 A.D.

P. Memmius DamaresJ

C. Julius Eudamus
? Damocles Philocratis f. r. ,

after 136 A.D.
Cassius Aristoteles
Nicephorus
We have only two inscriptions from the sanctuary of Orthia which we

may with any confidence date to the years of any of these patronomi,
namely S.M.C. 783, which belongs to the year of Atticus, and B.S.A. xii.
p. 365, No. 12, which belongs to that of Aphthonetus. But it is strange to
find a considerable difference in style between them ; the former is quite
free from archaisms, which abound in the latter : this cannot, however, out-
weigh the evidence set forth above for their agreement in date, and we must
conclude that the archaistic style for these dedications was as yet rare
at the end of the Hadrianic era, though a generation later it seems to have
been the rule rather than the exception.

A. M. WOODWARD.
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Since these notes were written Dr. von Premerstein has kindly called
my attention to a note of Wolters {Atk. Mitt. 1903, pp. 294, 295) which
points out that Hadrian's first visit to Sparta is to be dated almost certainly
to 125, and his second to 128. This view is followed by Weber (Unter-
suchungen zur Geschichte des Kaisers Hadrianus, p. 188, note 671), and
though it does not affect the validity of the conclusions stated above, it
necessitates that all my dates of patronomi in the above table and else-
where throughout the article should be put back one year earlier. Thus
the dates of Seidectas a'nd Seitimus will be now 125 and 128 respectively,
and so forth.

A. M. W.

INSCRIPTIONS COPIED BY FOURMONT.

As in the first season, several inscriptions copied by Fourmont in, or
near the Late Roman walls have once more been brought to light.

2543. C.I.G. 1344. ' Spartae prope turrim orientalem.' From trench
along south side of the wall. Reading : 1. 2 21 almost worn away. L. 3 0
likewise. L.4 K likewise; this line ends nAPATOIS (not flATHE) = irapa,
Toh [e.g.'VafjLaloi<;\ L. 5 now reads "TEKAIZFFOYAHZ = • re ical
o-n-ov8r)<;. L. 6 the letters SAE~Z are worn. L. 7 E o no longer seen.
L. 8 the first Y has vanished.

2545. C.I.G. 1433. ' Iuxta portam orientalem.' Found ib. undamaged.

2546. C.I.G. 1347. 'Spartae prope turrim orientalem.' Found ib.
Boeckh's corrected reading is substantially right. In 1. 2 read ON not (N);
in 11. 6, 7 ENEKEN should be read: in 11. 13, 14 the reading is certainly
TH^mriOYAIOY.

2553. CJ.G. 1304. ' %rfi Tov&evT), iuxta fontem.' Found in trench
west of South Gate. Surface much damaged, but traces of all the letters
are preserved, except in the first word of 1. 3.
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AOOAIZ

TiAYPHAIONBHPONKAIZAPA

N M (j) KnNflNriPESBYZ

ArA©OKAHZ(t>IAinnOY

5 ANTnNIOZi1<{)EAinN

ZEYZinnOZTYNAAPOYZ

(|)IAOKPATHZKAEANAPOYrPAHf<

MNAZHNAYZinnOY

Cf. Le Bas-Foucart on the problems connected with the man to whom
this inscription refers (note on inscr. 173 b). Foucart, after fresh exami-
nation of Fourmont's copy in his MSS., reads [M. AiXiov AvprjX]i[o]v
[Ov]T)pov Kaia-apa, and attributes it to Marcus Aurelius, after his adoption,
but before he became Emperor. But the stone, on which the name,
though damaged, is almost certain, does not justify this alteration, and,
as it stands, the man mentioned is not known : it is possible, but hardly
likely, that a mistake was made by the graver.

2555 A. C.T.G. 1249. ' Inter theatrum et turrim meridionalem.'
Found in trench west of South Gate. Col. I. 11. 4, 5

(JJIAONEIKI
A Z K.TX.

L. 13 TPMMATEYZ (A omitted by the stone-cutter). L. 15 APIZTHN.
Below this there are two vacant lines, then the following, omitted by
Fourmont:

AHMoZioZ

i.e. Sr)/j,6(Tio$ I <J>tXoSe£77r|[o]ro?. T h e same man recurs in C.I.G. 1239, ii. 1. 9

and 1276, J. 5 (infra).

Col. I I . 1. 2 KPAToYCToY^ToY L. 4 TIBKA K.T.X. L. 5 an iota
appears at end of line. L. 7 MAYMWKACENFloY L. 9 TIMoTE-
AHL<F.IKCT L. IO NoMo^WNrtECB L. 13 MAKlWNoC K.T.X. L. 14
end KCEN L. 15 end TENNAIoC L. 20 AD<j)DPDI K.T.X.

Col. III. 1. 1 ibd>t l l l^ l l /1: L- 2 for |< read p. L. 4 for ft read |*
L. 9 for c read ff L. I I for [A read f̂  L. 13 at end for r read j ^

P
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L. 15 for EY A AMI A A read EYAAMIA L. 17 for $ read ty L. 18
EFTIXAPAKoZK L. 19 EniAPIZToTZAoYZEf L. 27 rfjNoMo<|)
LI. 28, 29 NIKHc(>oPoZAPI L. 31 \|oMo({>YAAZ

Z T B Y A Y E n i
Col. IV. 1. 1 end AAK L. 2 end AAMo L. 3 KPAToYZ

L. 6 AAM0KPIT0Z L. 10 AAMoKPATIAZ L. 16 TTAEIIToZE
L. 17 N°l////AP In lines 15 and 17 there are small holes cut in the
stone, perhaps for clamps.

2555. CJ.G. 1239. ' Spartae prope turrim magnam ad orientalem
plagam sitam.' Found ib. (The tower here mentioned flanked the South
Gate.)

This inscription now appears to have been continuous with that last
given, the style of writing and the use of contractions being the same in
both.

Col. II. of this inscription goes below Col. IV. of CJ.G. 1249. The
following corrections are needed in Fourmont's reading :

Col. I. 1. 2 NoMoq> L. 3 for M read r*| (= IIo7r\to? Me/i/uo?), for (b
read cjj) L. 4 TTAKXPYZoroNZ L. 5 for cj> read <J) L. 6 for T0N
read ToPl/ L. 9 for KAI read KAE After 1. 11 Fourmont has omitted
(line nA) <J)IAoKAEIAA L. 14 add Z at end of line. L. 15 for p1 read fA

L. 17 KIP-chYAAZ L. 18 AmNoGET, L. 20 EYPYKAEIHN L. 21
<J)IAOZENIA

Col. II. 1. 9 AHM0ZI0Z
Col. III. 1. 3 YNEcbhBoZA L. 5 end R (= yepovcria<i) L. 12 for 3IEAP

read ZE^P L. 15 for E read ft

Boeckh's interpretation can be corrected in line 5, the sense being
really as follows: ©eots. EUTU^OS, [o-Jwe r̂j/So? [AJtapon? TO[0] HpovTov, ye-
povo-ias eVt Ka<r. 'ApiaroreXovs, K.T.X. The letter after o-ffê rj/So? seems to
have been A or A or A. Atap??? occurs in S.M.C. 393, and is a safe
restoration here. He is not known elsewhere as Patronomus.

2556. CJ.G. 1276.I Both ' S-H? TovSevr), iuxta fontem ': both found
2556 A. CJ.G. 1257.J ib. The stones join.

In 1276, 1. 7 the reading given is certain : the chisel seems to have
slipped in 1. 8. In 1257, 1. 4 besides the ornaments at each end there were
probably letters before Z now lost.
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1 0

TO

\ M lvl M I VJ

<j)YAAZ<AMA

PANTOZAH

MEA

(|)IAOAEZnOTOZ

OIKONOMOZ

ATA0OKAHZAPIOI

KAEOZEnlnPATo
NIKdKAIIEPEYZ

OYPANIHNEf

ETTIAMONIKIA

TBOEninOAYE^'

'<TCY/vl"OPANO

MOZEnlQznzi
i~IKPATOYZ<

>1:...Z \

EninAzi
KPAToYZN

ZX1ZIKPATHZ

4>IAOYMENOY

OKAIZHZPA

TOZ

C./.G.
. 1276

- - [yp-

(afifiaro)-

'Afid-

fiia.

K\£OV<; eTrl Uparo-

VIKOV KOI iepevs

IO OvpavLtov, e<^op(o? I O

Uo\ve(v)-
C./.G. (KTOV), (ay)opavo-

1257
fxo<; €TT(1) IOV\(LOV)

IS

<T - -

iirl Yiaai-

KpaTovs v(ea>T&pov ?)

vofio<f>v\ai;

20 ^

6 Kal 2ft)<TTpa- 1 0

C./.G. 1245. ' %TTJ Tovhevri prope fontem.' Now built into house of
Spiros Ermilios at Parori near Sparta (south of Mistra). Greyish marble,
now covered with whitewash, -41 X'24X'i8. Letters -03 h. Lines n-end
are lost ; the rest is much mutilated and reads:

•BOYA

E<t>OP

P 2

XAPHZ^,
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5 VAGOKAH

MOYAniOZ

KAINO

IO AAMONF////

C.I.G. 1444. In church of "Ayioi (BeoBapoi, Trypi ('
Fourmont). This stone is now broken into four pieces, and the top right-
hand corner is missing. But in spite of this and of the surface of the
stone being damaged in several places we can correct several letters of
Fourmont's copy, though the middle letters of each line are irrecoverable.

L. 4. There is no trace of | before the first A.
L. 6. The second letter is P5 it is separated from the © by a flaw in

the stone.
L. 10. The reading is K Al AIKAHTTIOY. The last letter is plainly E.
LI. 11, 12. The stone is badly damaged, but there seems to be a

vertical stroke after 77A at the end of the line; of line 12 we have only
II . . . IA»- . . . . and traces of the Al of FTAEIAIZ.

L. 13. The reading is TOYATnNO. We can safely restore TOV
dya>vo[<;~] | TWV aefi{v)\o ? r\a.Twv AiocrK[ov]\pelcov instead of TO [8'] dya>i>o-

[dirtv] of Boeckh, for which there is not room.
L. 16. The last letter is certainly £i not 0.
L. 17. Z[n4>P]0NE£TATHZ is the right reading.

H. J. W. TILL YARD.

A. M. WOODWARD.

THREE NEW IC|)AIPEIZ-INSCRIPTIONS.

IN a previous volume of the British School Annual^ I published the
epigraphical texts recording the victories of the Spartan <r(f>tupei<;. Three
fresh inscriptions belonging to the same series have since been discovered,
and I am enabled to publish these, thanks to the courtesy of the Director of
the School and Mr. Tillyard. To Mr. Wace I am indebted for much kind

1 X. pp. 63-77.
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help: the description of the Dioscuri relief on No. 1 (below) comes from his
pen, and to him I also owe a copy of No. 3, of which I have not myself
seen the original. Of the other two stones I took copies and squeezes
while visiting Sparta in the spring of 1907.

1. On a gable-topped stele of coarse, dark local marble, formerly-
built into the house of Tecopyios Koinat)^, now the prefecture: brought
into the Sparta Museum on March 23 (April 5), 1906: Inventory No. 844.
Broken at bottom, but otherwise complete except for the top and right
hand corners of the gable. Height 74 m.; breadth -46 m.; thickness -12 m.
In the field of the gable is a round object, in all probability a ball (cf. B.S.A.
x. p. 70, Nos. 9, 10). The upper part of the stele bears a relief (see below).
The letters are large and somewhat clumsily engraved, with very slight
apices. Copy and squeeze.

ETTinATPONOMOY 'E7™ TrarpovofJ-ov

MNAiniMO£Z4>AIPEI Mvaireovoi, a<f>aipei[<;]
niTANATHNOINElKA Unavaruv 01 veiica-
ZANTEZTAZHBAZ aavra Ta<; <o/3a?,

5 niSinPEEBYZ S &v irpe<r^v<s
AAEZAZXPYZEPHTOZ 'A\e£a? X/Wporro?

a<; Yopyi[irirov]

The surface of the stone is much worn and some of the letters are very
indistinct, but the reading may be regarded as certain except in the case of
the last line, half of which is broken away. Two or three letters are lost
before -o&a/j,i8a<;, but in the latter case one must have been an t: [<E>i\]-
oBa/xi8a<; or [Tifj.]oSafiiSa<;, for instance, would suit these requirements.
The last name may be Topyt,[Tnr£8a].

Mvdaav occurs as eponymous Patronomus in C.I.G. 1241 ( = S.M.C.
204) col. 1,1. 25 1 and 1291. This is the first certain mention of the obe of
the Pitanatae, though the word may be restored with some probability in
B.S.A. x. p. 64, No. 2, and we have two inscriptions of a certain Tdios'
î8t'S<09 'Aya8dyye\o<; HcTavdrr)t; (C./.G. 1425, 1426).

The formula of this inscription, omitting to mention the fitSvos and
SKx/3e-n??, is simpler than that of any other text of the series with the
exception of Collitz-Bechtel 4478 { — B.S.A. x. p. 70, No. 10).

1 A second copy of this list is inscribed on a stone at Paroii, Ath. Mitt. ii. 435, No. 6.
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On the relief Mr. Wace sends me the following note:
' Above the inscription is a representation of the Dioscuri in low and

rather flat relief (see inf.). They stand facing one another in exactly
symmetrical attitudes, wearing iriXoi and carrying long lances. Their only
garment is a chlamys, which hangs loosely over the elbows and passes
behind the back, leaving the body quite nude. Their hair is long and
curly. A tall amphora with a conical lid stands on a square base between

Z(f)AIPEIS RELIEF.

them, while above it, and apparently resting on its handles, are the Boicava.
These consist of two vertical joined by two horizontal beams in the middle
and at the top. The uppermost horizontal beam, which projects beyond
the vertical ones, is decorated with an egg between two snakes. In the gable
above the relief is a round object, obviously the ball of the cr<f>aipel<;,
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which was to be seen on the relief described by Ross1 and also appears
at the top of No. 2 (see below).

This representation of the Dioscuri can be grouped with other reliefs
of them discussed in the introduction to the sculpture in the Sparta
Museum Catalogue, pp. 113 ff. The fact that the Dioscuri wear irl\oi
shows that the relief cannot be earlier than the late fifth century B.C.,'2

while to judge from its style, it is not earlier than the second century B.C.,
and may even be later than the first century A.D.3 Of the attributes of
the heroes we have here the funereal amphora, which refers to the
legend that they were buried near Sparta/ and the Sotcava. This is
the third known representation of these TraXaia TOIV Aioa-Kovptov
d^iSpiifiara,5 the others being on the Argenidas relief at Verona6 and
another relief at Sparta.7 Here, as in the other two reliefs, we have snakes
in connexion with the Soicava, and this relief seems to confirm the
arguments advanced in the Sparta Museum Catalogue that the Dioscuri
were worshipped as dead heroes. If the images of them which the kings
carried to war 8 were the do/cava, it seems that they could be divided ; but
from the reliefs this does not appear possible. In any case, the connexion
of the twin heroes with the two kings of Sparta seems to support the
theory of the mythological origin of the Dioscuri, the belief that the
twins were lucky.' 9

From the mention of the eponymous Patronomus it is possible to
date the inscription approximately. C.I.G. 1291, which belongs to the
same year, is as follows :

\h)v TrpeJcT/Sfu]? P. [TJouA-to? - -

and the appearance here of the praenomen and nomen Caius Iulius shows
that it must belong to the very end of the first century B.C. at the earliest.
But C.I.G. 1241 (= S.M.C. 204) will lead us to place it even later. The first
five lines of that inscription must belong to about 140 A.D., for Agathocles

] Arch. Aufsiitze, ii. p. 659 {— B.S.A. x. 69, No. 9). The inscription suffered severely in the
fire which destroyed the first Sparta Museum and the relief perished : see Le Bas-Foucart,
Explication, p. 100.

- Furtwangler, ap. Roscher, i. p. 1172. 3 Cf. S.M.C. Nos. 201, 202, 203, 356.
4 Alcman,/)-. 5 : Pindar, Nem. x. 56: Homer, //. iii. 243, Od. xi. 301.
5 Plutarch, De frat. amore, ad init. 6 S.M.C. p. 113, Fig. 14.
' S.M.C. No. 588, Fig. 68. 8 Hdt. v. 75; cf. Rawlinson's note adloc. 9 S.M.C. p. 116.
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had been ayopavofios in the year of Hadrian's second visit to Sparta,
ca. 129 A.D. (1. 10), and had subsequently been Ephor, Senator for a second
time and Secretary of council. The relation of the lists which follow (11.
16-34) t o Agathocles' cursus honorum is obscure, but these lists must
belong' to about the same time, and this dating is borne out by the
occurrence in them of the names Publius Aelius Onesiphorus (1. 21), and
Publius Aelius Nicandridas (1. 27), which are not likely to have been borne
before Hadrian's reign. Now Philocles, who is Ephor in one of these years,
is referred to as Mvd(cr<ovi) Kal Avert/j,(d^(ot) «:«(o-i?) (1. 25). If, as I believe,
this Mvdcrwv is the same as the eponymous Patronomus of our inscription,
it is hard to avoid the conclusion that his year is to be placed at the close
of the first, or in the first half of the second, century A.D.

2. On a large stele of coarse local marble, found in the ruins of a
windmill at the place called 'AepofivXos, north of Magoula: now in the
Sparta Museum (Inventory No. 837). Height 1*13 m.; breadth "445 m.;
thickness -12- 17 m. Complete except at the foot. On the upper part of
the stele is a gable with acroteria in relief: in the field above this are
representations in relief of a ball with an oil-flask and a wreath to right
and left respectively (cf. B.S.A. x. p. 70, No. 10). Copy and squeeze.

'Eiirl 'Aya6o/c\e'ov<; TOV
[K]\eo<f>dvTov—{3i8vov

F.niArAOOKAEOYSTOY
AEO<t>ANTOYHBIAYOY

AEHZENHNOZTOYHZENC

ZTPATOY»AIABETEO^

IO

Z<f>AIPEIZAIMNAEONOINlK
ZANTEZTAZi ZHNIPE
ErTArAOOZSnKPATOYZ
I T P A T H N "nZAE

TTPATONlK~:>: ^ f f iNTO

OTENI IZTOKftl
MOKPATHZZrmnNOZ

ilKAPXOZATAGONlKOY
TPITfiN<

AcbPOAEIZIOZAPIZTniMO*.
ZHAOZ/ TAOONIKOY
E YTYX O Z<MEN/ N£
ZHTHP ZI-A0HI ON r

Se—aevtovot TOV—3ej>[o]-

(TTpdrov—8iaftereo[t; Se]

<$>t\epa)To<; TOV %eo%evo\y\,

cr<j>aipel<; Aifivae(ov 01 vi/c\rj]-

a? [<»/3a]?, Ssv

IO WparoviKO'i - - o(f>a>vTo[<{]
. . . oyeii[8a<; '

'AyaOovticov
TpiTOOV (TpiTCOVOt;)

15 'A<f>pohel<rio<; 'ApicrTcovos

['A]ya0ovi-tcov

'Aya- -
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The formula is the usual one. It is tantalizing that the stone is
broken off after the twelfth name and gives no evidence as to the number
of members in a team of <r<f>aipel<;. The "̂ tXe/ow? Qeo^ivov of 1. 5 may be
the same as T. 'lovXios <t>t\e/C>&>? ®eo!;evov, who appears as -irpea-fivs i<popcov
in the year of Claudius Aristoteles (C./.G. 1243), and father or son of
©ed£ew? <Pi\epwTo<i {S.M.C. 208). In that case this inscription probably
belongs to the second century A.D. None of the other o-<f>atpei<; of this list
occur, so far as I know, elsewhere. In 1. 18 we may restore SwT^pfi^o]? or
2&>T»7|o[7Sa]9 : the name KadrjKovro'; I restore from C./.G. 1239, 1240, where
a certain NeiK^opot Kadrj/coPTos appears in a list of vo/j,o<f>vXaKe<i. The
readings of the latter part of 11. 9, 17 are very uncertain.

3. In the Sparta Museum (Inventory No. 873): found on the land of
Leopoulos (General Plan, J 14). On a gable-topped stele of bluish local
marble broken on the left and at the bottom. Height "63 m.; width
•35 m.; thickness ' i i m. From a copy made by Mr. A. J. B. Wace.

KAAYAloY ['E?rt irarpovofjiov] KXavBiov

YAEKANINI [ @iBvo]v Be Kavivl-
BETEOZAE [OV Eviropov(?) Bia]fieTeo<; Be
/9PAZYBoYAoY [ai/TeTrayye\rov] ®pa<rv/3ovXov

5 ZolAPXAIol 5[ acpaipei]? ol apyaloi

3INEIKAZANTEZ [Neo-n-oXeiTwv (?)] (o)i
NITTPEZBYZ [ra? co/Sa? - - w>

>AZM|oY [
HPoY [oB]a>pov

IO 10

-joY TOV

The letters are well and clearly engraved, with very slight apices. The
formula of the inscription is, so far as it can be restored, of the usual type.
In 1. 1 ['E7U Tifiepiov] KXavBiov or ['E7rt T</3.] KXavBiov might be restored,
but the length of the line is, I think, determined by 1. 4 as restored, and
this points very strongly to ['E7rt iraTpovofiov] KXavBiov as the reading of
1. 1. Perhaps it will not be too bold to conjecture Bpaa-lBou at the
beginning of 1. 2 : this, at least, is the only known name of an eponymous
Patronomus which has the Roman nomen Claudius prefixed and consists
of eight letters, the number which is to be expected if 1. 1 is rightly
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restored. 'ATTIKOV (S.M.C. 783 : cf. C.IG. 1241, 1245) and Seiavov (B.S.A
xii. 364, No. 11) are too short, while ' ApicrroTekow; (C.I.G. 1243) and
'Apio-ToftovKov (S.M.C. 204, ii. 32) are too long. Claudius Brasidas appears
as eponymous Patronomus in C.I.G. 1259 (cf. 1286: B.S.A. xii. 374,
No. 36). In 1. 3 EU7TO/)OU can be restored with tolerable certainty : the
name Kavivios is found in Spartan inscriptions only with the cognomina
Ei/Tropo? (C.I.G. 1240) and 'ApiaroviKos (C.I.G. 1278), both members of the
same family, and the former name has exactly the required number of
letters. In 1. 4 avTSTrayyeXrov is a certain restoration from B.S.A. x. 63,
No. 1 ; 66, Nos. [5,] 6. The vacant space of about five letters in 1. 5 is
puzzling: perhaps we should restore veto-re., abbreviated for vewrepov
(S.M.C. 204, i. 34). I can offer no suggestion for filling the blank in 1. 7, as
the word dvi<f>e8poi, which is otherwise most suitable (B.S.A. x. 6^ ff.,
Nos. 1, 2, 3, [4], [7], [8]), is too long unless abbreviated.1 In 1. 6 I have
restored ~NeoTro\eiTa>v from B.S.A. x. 63, No. 1, 69, No. 9 as the only obe-
name which is sufficiently long to fill the required space. The phrase
o-Qaipeis 01 ap-^aloi is without parallel in the other inscriptions of the series,
and there is no evidence enabling us to interpret it with any confidence.

MARCUS NIEBUHR TOD.

1 Or possibly the line is drawn in at each end, as in No. I, 1. 5 (above), and there is no word
lost between ii$ds and &v.


